and curtailment effects, are to be presented outside of any subtotal of operating income. The Company elected to
apply the practical expedient and use the amounts disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements included in Part II,
Item 8 of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 as the estimation
basis for applying the retrospective presentation requirements of the standard.

59

Edgar Filing: United Continental Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

98

Table of Contents

The New Revenue Standard and the New Retirement Standard had the same impact on the financial statements of
United as they had on the financial statements of UAL. The tables below present the impact of the adoption of the
New Revenue Standard and the New Retirement Standard on select accounts and captions of UAL's statements of
consolidated operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in millions, except per share
amounts) and the impact on UAL's balance sheet accounts and captions as of December 31, 2017 (in millions):
Statements of Consolidated Operations for the Years Ended December 31,

As Previously
Reported

New Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

New
Retirement
Standard
Adjustments

As Adjusted

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
Operating revenue:
Passenger revenue $32,404 $31,457 $2,056 $1,972 $ — $ — $34,460 $33,429
Cargo 1,035 876 79 58 — — 1,114 934
Other operating revenue 4,297 4,223 (2,087 ) (2,028 ) — — 2,210 2,195
Total operating revenue 37,736 36,556 48 2 — — 37,784 36,558
Operating expenses 34,238 32,218 (21 ) (12 ) (104) 8 34,113 32,214
Operating income 3,498 4,338 69 14 104 (8 ) 3,671 4,344
Nonoperating expense, net (499 ) (519 ) (28 ) (60 ) (104) 8 (631 ) (571 )
Income before income taxes 2,999 3,819 41 (46 ) — — 3,040 3,773
Income tax expense 868 1,556 28 (17 ) — — 896 1,539
Net income $2,131 $2,263 $13 $(29 ) $ — $ — $2,144 $2,234

Earnings per share, basic $7.04 $6.86 $0.04 $(0.09 ) $ — $ — $7.08 $6.77
Earnings per share, diluted $7.02 $6.85 $0.04 $(0.09 ) $ — $ — $7.06 $6.76
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other $ 1,051 $ 20 $ 1,071
Current liabilities:
Advance ticket sales 3,876 64 3,940
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 2,176 16 2,192
Other 569 7 576
Other liabilities and deferred credits:
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 2,565 26 2,591
Deferred income taxes 225 (21 ) 204
Stockholders' equity:
Retained earnings $ 4,621 $ (72 ) $ 4,549

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments—Overall (Subtopic 825-10)
effective January 1, 2018. This standard made several changes, including the elimination of
the available-for-sale classification of equity investments, and requires equity investments with readily determinable
fair values to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings. The Company reclassified to
retained earnings $6 million of unrealized loss, net of tax, on the Company's investment in Azul, S.A. ("Azul") which
was previously classified as an available-for-sale security. See Notes 6 and 9 to the financial statements included in

[…]

consolidated financial statements and believes that it will not have a material impact on its consolidated financial
statements.

In 2016, the FASB amended the FASB Accounting Standards Codification and created a new Topic 842, Leases (the
"New Lease Standard"). The guidance requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all
leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date and recognize expenses on their income
statements similar to the current Topic 840, Leases ("Topic 840"). The New Lease Standard is effective for fiscal
years and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company adopted this standard on January 1, 2019
using a modified retrospective approach for all leases existing at or commencing after the date of initial application
and utilizing certain practical expedients.
The adoption of the New Lease Standard is expected to impact our reported results as shown in the tables below (in
millions, except per share amounts):

61

Edgar Filing: United Continental Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

101

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31,

As Reported
New Lease
Standard
Adjustments

As Adjusted

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
Current assets:
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts $1,346 $1,340 $80 $126 $1,426 $1,466
Prepaid expenses and other 913 1,071 (180) (208 ) 733 863

Operating property and equipment:
Other property and equipment (owned) 7,919 6,946 (1,041) (922 ) 6,878 6,024
Less-Accumulated depreciation and amortization (owned) (12,760) (11,159) 140 92 (12,620) (11,067)
Flight equipment (finance leases) (a) 1,029 1,151 (37 ) (211 ) 992 940
Less-Accumulated amortization (654 ) (777 ) 8 169 (646 ) (608 )

Operating lease assets
Flight equipment — — 2,380 3,102 2,380 3,102
Other property and equipment — — 2,882 2,975 2,882 2,975

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of finance leases (a) 149 128 (26 ) (50 ) 123 78
Current maturities of operating leases — — 719 949 719 949
Other 619 576 (66 ) (58 ) 553 518

Long-term obligations under finance leases (a) 1,134 996 (910) (766 ) 224 230
Long-term obligations under operating leases — — 5,276 5,789 5,276 5,789

Other liabilities and deferred credits:
Deferred income taxes 814 204 14 16 828 220
Other 1,832 1,832 (822) (811 ) 1,010 1,021

Stockholders' equity:
Retained earnings 6,668 4,549 47 54 6,715 4,603
(a) Finance leases, under the New Lease Standard, are the equivalent of capital leases under Topic 840.

The adoption of the New Lease Standard primarily resulted in the recording of assets and obligations of our operating
leases on our consolidated balance sheets. Certain amounts recorded for prepaid and accrued rent associated with
historical operating leases were reclassified to the newly captioned Operating lease assets in the consolidated balance